GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA '

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4006
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.03.2018

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOs
4006. SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Non-Governmental Organisations(NGOs) are provided financial assistance for prevention of
-alcoholism and substance of drugs abuse;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the details of criteria for selecting NGOs for financial assistance;
(d) the role of State Governments in selecting NGOs for this purpose; and

(e) the name and details of such NGOs from Karnataka receiving financial assistance under this project duringthe last three years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment implements a "Central Sector Scheme of Assistance for Prevention of Alcoholism and Substances (Drug) Abuse and for Social Defence Services" under which tinancial assistance is provided to Non-Government Organizations (NGOs), Panchyati Raj Institutions (PRI), Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) etc for, inter-alia, running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres of Addicts (IRCAs). During 2016-17, 282 NGOs have been assisted across the country.

(c) & (d): The number of de-addiction centres likely to be established in a State/UT depends on the number of proposals received from the State Government/UT Administration. As per the existing guidelines of the Scheme, the State/ UT shall constitute "Grant-in-aid Committee" for scrutinizing and recommending the proposals of NGOs. The Composition of the Committee will be at the discretion of the State/UT which should, inter-alia, comprise representatives of the concerned Departments. The Committee would ascertain through inspections carried out by its field officers, the functioning and suitability of NGOs/VOs applying for grants.
The Committee will ensure that the proposals being recommended are in consonance with the provisions of the Scheme. The proposal for new projects recommended through online portal of this Ministry by the State Governments/UT Administrations are placed before the Screening Committee constituted in the Ministry for consideration. The Committee considers the proposal of those de-addiction centres which are in existence for the last three years vis-a-vis their expenditure on de-addiction activities, their memorandum of association/article of association etc. Other parameters, inter-alia, include ensuring equal geographical spread and the centres mainly concentrating on de-addiction activities etc. Cases complete in all respects as per norms of the Scheme are recommended for consideration of Grant-in-aid.

(e) Details of NGOs which received financial assistance under the said scheme during the last three years are enclosed as Annexure-I.
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STATE/UT-WISE LIST OF NGOs / VOs & PROJECTS FUNDED UNDER THE SCHEME OF ASSISTANCE FOR )
PREVENTION OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE (DRUGS) ABUSE DURING THE YEAR 2014-15 to 2016-17
NAME OF THE NAME AND ADDRESS |Project location
STATE/UT
PF THE NGO 201415 2016-16 201617
KARNATAKA Abyudaya Centre For De-addiction Centre at 5.81 5.81 27.36
Humanity A Rural Tumkur/ 30 bedded
Development, No. 2516,
9Th Cross, S.8. Puram,
Tumkur.
2 Bhuvaneshwari de-addiction centre at 9.43 9.43 18.99 association, Doddibeedi, {Davangere/ 15 bedded
Harihar - 577 601,
Davangere Distt,,
Karnataka
3 Date Charitable Society, }De-addiction Centre at 9.43 23.63 17.64
Behind Vaibhav Hotel Chitradurga/ 15
(NH-4), Vidya Nagar, bedded
Chitradurga-577501
4 Dhwani Institute of Rural |De-addiction Centre at 10.88 7.67 15.55
Development, No. 1450, |Mandya / 15 bedded
3rd Crass, Bandhigowda
Layout (Matha Nursing
Home Road), Mandya
5 Hope Recovery Center, |De-addiction Centre at 0.00 0.94 0.00
No.75 ,Camp , Belgaum, |Belgaum/ 15 bedded
Karnataka.
6 Capuchin krishak Seva |de-addiction centre at 1.5 0.00 8.0z
Kendra, Dayalbagh Shimoga/ 15 bedded
Ashram, P.O. Box. No. .
1, Ujire - 574 240
Mangalore, Karnataka
7 Kittur Rani De-addiction Centre at 7.86 7.86 0.00
Chennammamahila Bidar/ 15 bedded Mandal, Housing Board
Colony, J.P. Nagar,
Bidar.
8 Link Anti Addiction De-addiction Centre at 519 9.46 0.00.
Citizen's Committee, Mangalore/ 15 bedded Britto Road, Falnir,
Mangalore
9 Nittur Education Society, |De-addiction Centre at 7.22 0.00 32.02
Nittur (B) Tq. Balki, Bidar/ 30 bedded
Bidar
10 Prajna Counselling De-addiction Centre at 11.14 11.04 0.00
Centre, Dr. Mangalore/15 bedded
Mascarenhas Lane
Falnir Road,Kankanady
Mangalore -575002.
11 River Valley De-addiction Centre at 7.6 7.85 11.70
Organisation For Rural  |Mandya / 15 bedded
Development, Chandgal 3
Road Srirangapatana-
571438, Mandya,


0.00 .

P.B.N0.72, Mudigere
Tg., Chikmagalore-
577132 (Karnataka)

12 Seva Sangama, No. De-addiction Centre at 83 24.40
1163, 80,Feet Road, Bangalore/ 15 bedded
Prakash Nagar,
Bangalore
13 Shrt Annapurna De-addiction Centre at 18.33 18.86 37.55
Association, Chintaman! [Haveri and Koppal/ 15
Nagar, Gutture Post, bedded
Harihar - 577601, i
Devangere,Karataka
14 Shri Haralaya De-addiction Centra at 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hitarardhak Sangh, Bijapur/ 15 bedded Jorapur Peth, Bijapur-
586101
15 Shri Ramana Maharishi | De-addiction Centre at 9.43 0.00 15.85
Trust for Disabled Kolar/ 15 bedded i
Person, Kolar, ;
Parandahalli, {(Via) :
K.G.F. Bangarpet Taluk, :
Kolar Distt. Karnataka i
16 Society Of The Sisters  |De-addiction Centre at 7.86 0.00 6.53
Of St.Joseph Of Turbes, |Puttur/ 15 bedded
Stuti Ranga,St. Joseph'S :
Convent,Nilguri Road
Mysore, Puttur District,
Puttur
17 Sri Maitri Association, De-addiction Centre at 34.11 30.18 60.06
242, Sugar Factory Gadag, Dharwad,
Road,Doddabathi (P.0.), |Bellari/ 15 bedded
Davangere-577566
18 Sri Manikyadhara De-addiction Centre at 0.00 0.00 0.00
Education Soclety, Bangalore Rural / 15
Sidhalingeshwara Nilaya, |bedded
D.No. 05, Nirvaneshwara
Nagara, Near KSRTC
Depot, Ramanagaram
Road, Bangalore Rural
Distt. Kanakapura,
Bangalore
19 Sri Shakthi Association, |De-addiction Centre at 39.78 42.95 43.69
Guttur Colony, Harlhar - {Chimagalore,
577601, Davangere Davangere, Kodavu and Harihar/30
bedded
20 Anikethana Samaja De-addiction center at 14.14 9.42 0.00
Kalyana Kendra, Chikmagalur/ 15
Maggalamakki, bedded


Development Society

Bijapur

21 Surabee Mahila Mandali, |De-addiction Centre at 8.67 2272 4,71
8th Main Road, Shimoga & Koppal /15 :
P.J.Extension, bedded
Devanagar - 577002
Davangere, Karnataka
22 Bhagya Mahila Mandal, |De-addiction Centre at 0.00 9.42 9.33
Bijapur, Karnataka Gulbarga/15 bedded
23 Sri Rajiv Gandhi De-addiction Centre at 0.00 0.00 11.99
Education and Welfare |Chamarajanagar /15
Trust, No.405, 2nd bedded '
Stage, Rajiv Nagar,
Mysore-570019
(Karnataka)
24 Eshwar Education and  |De-addiction Centre at 0.00 9.43 18.31
Welfare Society, Bangalore/ 15 bedded
No.113/77, 12th Cross,
Srigandhanagar,
Negganahalli, Bangalare-
560091, Karnataka
25 Shree Akshaya De-addiction Centre at 1.35 471 3.18
Nikethana Trust, Mandya/ 15 bedded Soonagahally, Tqg. &
Distt. Mandya
(REMAERE], FiN-07 %05
26 Shanthi Sandesha Trust, | De-addiction Centre at 1.35 0.00 14.92
Shanthidham, Haveri/ 15 bedded
Nithyanandanagar,
Dakshin Kannada,
Karnataka - 575018
27 Sri Sai International De-addiction Centre at 1.35 0.00 18.92
Charitable Trust, No. Bangalore/ 15 bedded
2618, 9th Cross, 4th
Main, E Block, Sahakar
Nagar, Bangalore-
560092
28 Sri Baba Trust and De-addiction Centre at 0.68 10.08 14.36
Foundation, No. 1148, [Bangalore/ 15 bedded
13th Cross, st Phase,
1st Stage, Chandra
Layouot, Bangalore-
560072
29 Shri Vaishnavi Rural De-addiction Centre at 0 0.00 2.02

